P1 5lr0116 (PRE–FILED) CF SB 246

By: Chair, Appropriations Committee (By Request - Departmental - Military)

Requested: October 30, 2024

Introduced and read first time: January 8, 2025

Assigned to: Appropriations

## A BILL ENTITLED

| 1                                       | AN ACT concerning  |
|---|--|
| 2 3                                     | Maryland Veterans Trust – Assistance to Members of the Maryland National Guard   |
| 4<br>5<br>6<br>7<br>8<br>9              | FOR the purpose of expanding the purposes of the Maryland Veterans Trust to include providing monetary and other assistance to members of the Maryland National Guard and their families; authorizing the Maryland Veterans Trust to expend money from the Maryland Veterans Trust Fund to provide loans and grants to members of the Maryland National Guard and their families; and generally relating to the Maryland Veterans Trust. |
| 10<br>11<br>12<br>13<br>14              | BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article – State Government Section 9–913(a) and (e) Annotated Code of Maryland (2021 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement)  |
| 15<br>16<br>17<br>18<br>19              | BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – State Government Section 9–913(b) and 9–914.2(a)(3) Annotated Code of Maryland (2021 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement)   |
| $\begin{array}{c} 20 \\ 21 \end{array}$ | SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:   |
| 22                                      | Article - State Government   |
| 23                                      | 9–913.   |
| 24                                      | (a) In this section, "Fund" means the Maryland Veterans Trust Fund.  |



